

[3327]

IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI
FRIDAY ,THE TWENTY FOURTH DAY OF APRIL

TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE K SREENIVASA REDDY

CIVIL REVISION PETITION NO: 945 OF 2026



Between:

Palem Babu Saheb, S/o. Khasim Sab, aged 55 years, Occ: Cultivation,
R/o. Seethapuram Village, Rachagudipalli Post, Vontimitta Mandal,
YSR Kadapa District.

Petitioner/

Respondent No.1/Plaintiff

AND

1. Panthagani Hari Prasad, S/o. Late Penchalaiah, aged about 27 years,
R/o. Seethapuram Village, Rachagudipalli Post, Vontimitta Mandal,
YSR Kadapa District-516 213

...1st Respondent/Appellant/Defendant No.6

2. Panthagani Narayana, S/o. Late Penchalaiah, aged about 25 years,
R/o. Seethapuram Village, Rachagudipalli Post, Vontimitta Mandal,
YSR Kadapa District-516 213
3. K.Subhan Bee, W/o.Late K.Khader Basha, aged about 48 years, House
wife, R/o.D.No.6/214, Mukundar Gadda, Rajampeta Town, YSR
Kadapa District-516 11
4. The Tahsildar, Tahsildar Office, Vontimitta Village, Vontimitta Mandal,
YSR Kadapa District-5162
5. The Mandal Surveyor, Tahsildar Office, Vontimitta Village, Vontimitta
Mandal, YSR Kadapa District 516 213

Respondents2 to 6

Respondents 2 to 6/Defendants 2 to 6

Petition under Article 227 of the Constitution of India/Section 115 of C.P.C, praying that in the circumstances stated in the grounds filed herein,the High Court may be pleased to call for the records of the court below and to set aside the order dt.17.02.2026 made in I.A.No.103 of 2025 in S.R..No. 474 of 2025 in A.S.No of 2025 on the file of the court of the Civil Judge (Senior Division), Badvel

IA NO: 1 OF 2026

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased may be pleased to Stay all further proceedings pursuant to the Order made in I.A.No. 103 of 2025 in S.R..No. 474 of 2025 in A.S.No. of 2025 on the file of the court of the Civil Judge (Senior Division), Badvel, dated 17.02.2026, Pending disposal of CRP 945 of 2026, on the file of the High Court.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the affidavit filed in support thereof and upon hearing the arguments of SRI S V MUNI REDDY Advocate for the Petitioner, the Court made the following
ORDER

“Heard the learned counsel for the petitioner.

In view of the facts and circumstances of the case, there shall be *interim Stay* of all further proceedings pursuant to the Order dated 103 of 2025 in S.R.No.474 of 2025 in unnumbered Appeal Suit passed by the learned Civil Judge (Senior Division), Badvel for a period of Eight (08) weeks.

List the matter after Summer Vacation, 2026.”

//TRUE COPY//

For

**SD/- M.SRINIVAS
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR
113
SECTION OFFICER**

To,

1. The Civil Judge (Senior Division), Badvel
2. Panthagani Hari Praśad, S/o. Late Penchalaiah, aged about 27 years, R/o. Seethapuram Village, Rachagudipalli Post, Vontimitta Mandal, YSR Kadapa District-516 213
3. Panthagani Narayana, S/o. Late Penchalaiah, aged about 25 years, R/o. Seethapuram Village, Rachagudipalli Post, Vontimitta Mandal, YSR Kadapa District-516 213
4. K. Subhan Bee, W/o.Late K.Khader Basha, aged about 48 years, House wife, R/o.D.No.6/214, Mukundar Gadda, Rajampeta Town, YSR Kadapa District-516 11
5. The Tahsildar, Tahsildar Office, Vontimitta Village, Vontimitta Mandal, YSR Kadapa District-5162
6. The Mandal Surveyor, Tahsildar Office, Vontimitta Village, Vontimitta Mandal, YSR Kadapa District 516 213 (2 to 6 by RPAD)
7. One CC to Sri. S V MUNI REDDY, Advocate [OPUC]
8. **One spare copy**

HIGH COURT

SRK,J

DATED:24/04/2026

LIST THE MATTER AFTER SUMMER VACATION, 2026

ORDER

CRP.No.945 of 2026

INTERIM STAY

